A. 32407 EB

Decision No. <u>45949</u>

DRIGIMAT

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION, LTD.

For Authority: 1. To encumber utility property and rights as security for bonds or other evidences of indebtedness and 2. To issue shares of its capital stock.

Application No. 32407

FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

By Decision No. 45895, dated June 29, 1951, the Commission authorized Southwest Gas Corporation, Ltd., to execute, on or before December 31, 1951, an indenture of mortgage and deed of trust and to issue and sell at not less than par, \$400,000 principal amount of its First Mortgage Bonds, 4% Series due 1972.

Applicant has now filed a copy of its indenture of mortgage and deed of trust dated June 1, 1951, which shows that the due date on the bonds has been changed from 1972 to 1973. Accordingly, it appears that a supplemental order should be entered modifying Decision No. 45895, dated June 29, 1951, and it hereby is modified by deleting ordering paragraph No. 1 which reads as follows:

"1. Southwest Gas Corporation, Ltd., after the effective date hereof and on or before December 31, 1951, may execute an indenture of mortgage and deed of trust, in substantially the same form as that filed in this proceeding, and may issue and sell, at not less than par, \$400,000 principal amount of its First Mortgage Bonds, 4% Series due 1972, for the purpose of financing in part the cost of the expenditures referred to in Exhibit A filed in this proceeding."

-1-

A. 32407 EB

In lieu of that deleted, a new paragraph No. 1 is substituted which reads as follows:

1. Southwest Gas Corporation, Ltd., after the effective date hereof and on or before December 31, 1951, may execute an indenture of mortgage and deed of trust in, or substantially in, the same form as that filed in this proceeding and dated June 1, 1951, and may issue and sell, at not less than par, \$400,000 principal amount of its First Mortgage Bonds, 4% Series due 1973, for the purpose of financing in part the cost of expenditures referred to in Exhibit A filed in this proceeding.

In all other respects, Decision No. 45895, dated June 29, 1951, remains unchanged.

This order is effective upon the date hereof.

Dated at Thank Thanking, California, this 172 day of July, 1951.

Commíssioners